## **ORDINANCE NO. 1764**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 36, ARTICLE II, SECTION 36-29 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, DEALING WITH UTILITY RECONNECTION FEES INSIDE THE CITY OF NEODESHA; AND REPEALING OLD CHAPTER 36, ARTICLE II, SECTION 36-29 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS:

Section One: Chapter 36, Article II of the City of Neodesha Code shall be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 36-29. - Reconnection fees.

- (a) Once the utility account is placed on the city's shutoff list, reconnection fees must be paid even if the utilities have not physically been disconnected.
- (b) Payment may only be made with cash, cashier's check or money order to have service reconnected. Checks will not be accepted to reconnect utilities.
- (c) Reconnection fees will adhere to the fee schedule found in chapter 16, section 16-36.

Section Two: Old Chapter 36, Article II, Section 36-29 of the Code of the City of Neodesha is hereby repealed.

**Section Three: EFFECTIVE DATE**. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas and signed by the Mayor this 27th day of April, 2022.

ATTEST:

/s/ Devin Johnson

Devin Johnson, Mayor

/s/ Stephanie Fyfe Stephanie Fyfe, City Clerk